RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   1 / 30
RS485-LN -- RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual
Document Version: 1.3
Image Version: v1.3.0
Version Description Date
1.0 Release 2019-Dec-8
1.0.1 Improve product photos and network structure 2019-Dec-30

max 16 different RS485 command. So RS485-LN can support max 16 RS485 devices pre-program
in the device for uplink. For other devices no pre-program, user can use the downlink message
(type code 0xA8) to poll their info.
6.4 Compatible question to ChirpStack and TTI LoRaWAN server ?
When user need to use with ChirpStack or TTI. Please set AT+RPL=4.
Detail info check this link:
#Set_Packet_Receiving_Response_Level
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   29 / 30
7. Trouble Shooting
7.1 Downlink doesn’t work, how to solve it?
Please see this link for debug:
7.2 Why I can’t join TTN in US915 /AU915 bands?
It might about the channels mapping. Please see for detail.
FCN470.2FAU915_Frequency_band
8. Order Info
Part Number: RS485-LN-XXX
XXX:
➢ EU433: frequency bands EU433
➢ EU868: frequency bands EU868
➢ KR920: frequency bands KR920
➢ CN470: frequency bands CN470
➢ AS923: frequency bands AS923
➢ AU915: frequency bands AU915
➢ US915: frequency bands US915
➢ IN865: frequency bands IN865
➢ CN779: frequency bands CN779
➢ KZ865: frequency bands KZ865
9. Packing Info
Package Includes:
✓ RS485-LN x 1
✓ Stick Antenna for LoRa RF part x 1
✓ Program cable x 1
Dimension and weight:
✓ Device Size: 13.5 x 7 x 3 cm
✓ Device Weight: 105g
✓ Package Size / pcs : 14.5 x 8 x 5 cm
✓ Weight / pcs : 170g
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   30 / 30
10. Support
➢ Support is provided Monday to Friday, from 09:00 to 18:00 GMT+8. Due to different
timezones we cannot offer live support. However, your questions will be answered as soon